
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

7 October 2013 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be 
held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Tuesday 15 October 2013 at 10.00 am 
when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at rebeccabrough@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Regulatory Committee Membership: 
 
Councillor B W Butcher (Chairman) 
Councillor P S Le Chevalier (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor S C Manion 
Councillor J M Smith 
Councillor R J Thompson 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1 APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointment of Substitute Members.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  

Public Document Pack



 2 

 
Where a Member has a new or registered Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in a 
matter under consideration they must disclose that they have an interest and, 
unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance that the DPI is a 'Sensitive 
Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting.  The Member must 
withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any matter 
in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting 
them to do so.  If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware 
that they have a DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, 
subject to any dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Where a Member is declaring an Other Significant Interest (OSI) they must also 
disclose the interest and explain the nature of the interest at the meeting.  The 
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the 
consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and must not 
participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the 
public are permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering 
questions or giving evidence relating to the matter.  In the later case, the Member 
may only participate on the same basis as a member of the public and cannot 
participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting in accordance with the Council's procedure rules.  
 

4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF POLICY GUIDELINES - MR 
ABDUL HASSAN RAJABI  (Pages 3 - 11) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Licensing Officer.  
 

 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

• Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

• All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 

• Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  Basic translations of 
specific reports and the Minutes are available on request in 12 different languages. 

 

• If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Rebecca Brough, 
Team Leader - Democratic Support, telephone: (01304) 872304 or email: 
rebeccabrough@dover.gov.uk for details. 

 

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request. 
 



Dover District Council 

Subject: LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 
ACT 1976 – APPLICATION TO LICENCE VEHICLE OUTSIDE 
OF POLICY GUIDELINES – MR ABDUL HASSAN RAJABI 

Meeting and Date: Regulatory Committee – 15 October 2013 

Report of: Rebecca Pordage, Licensing Enforcement Officer 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To consider an application to licence a Private Hire Vehicle 
outside of policy guidelines 

Recommendation: That the Committee determine the application 

  

1. Summary 

1.1 Mr Abdul Hassan Rajabi has applied to the Council for the grant of a new Private 
Hire Vehicle licence for a Skoda Octavia GF58 KND. The date of first registration is 
29 November 2008.   

2. Introduction and Background  

2.1 The regulation of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicles is a statutory duty of the 
Council under the provisions of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

2.2 This Council has a policy stating that “No application for a hackney carriage or 
private hire vehicle licence will be granted if the vehicle, when application is made, 
exceeds 5 years of age, or the total mileage travelled by the vehicle exceeds 100,000 
miles.” 

2.3 The policy also states “applicants wishing to licence vehicles outside of the policy 
should show sufficient reason for the Council to deviate from agreed policy”.  

2.4 Mr Rajabi has applied to licence a vehicle that falls outside of the current mileage 
limits specified in the policy.  The vehicle has covered 104,136 miles although it is 
under 5 years old.  

2.5 The Licensing Enforcement Officer inspected the vehicle on 17 September 2013 and 
found the vehicle to be in extremely good condition and all relevant paperwork to be 
in order. 

3. Identification of Options 

3.1 Options: 

(a) To allow the application for the grant of the vehicle licence to the vehicle 
notwithstanding that this would be a deviation from existing policy.  

(b) To reject the application as there are insufficient reasons to justify a deviation 
from existing policy.  

Agenda Item No 4

3



4. Evaluation of Options 

4.1 Options: 

(a) The vehicle is over the mileage defined in policy for the grant of a licence, 
however, Mr Rajabi is requesting that the Committee consider whether the 
vehicle could be licensed as he feels it is in such good condition and that the 
mileage is only 104,136 miles. 

 If such a deviation from policy were allowed then it would be necessary to 
make clear that this was an exceptional circumstance and that under normal 
circumstances such a deviation would not be considered. 

(b) If the Committee felt that there were insufficient reasons to deviate from the 
Policy, then the application should be refused 

5. Resource Implications 

 None. 

6. Appendices 

Appendix A – Application form submitted by Mr Rajabi 

Appendix B – Licensing Enforcement Officer’s inspection report form 

7. Background Papers 

 Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 

 

Contact Officer  Rebecca Pordage, Licensing Enforcement Officer 

4



APPENDIX A

5



6



7



8



9



10



APPENDIX B

11


	Agenda
	4 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Application to Licence Vehicle Outside of Policy Guidelines - Mr Abdul Hassan Rajabi
	Appendix A Œ Application form submitted by Mr Rajabi
	Appendix B Œ Licensing Enforcement Officer™s inspection report form




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 15 October 2013 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor B W Butcher 

 
Councillors:  J M Smith 

R J Thompson 
 

Also Present: Mr Abdul Hassan Rajabi 
 

Officers: Senior Solicitor 
Acting Licensing Team Leader 
Licensing Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

268 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Members. 
 

269 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute Members appointed. 
 

270 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members. 
 

271 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF POLICY GUIDELINES - MR 
ABDUL HASSAN RAJABI  
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer informed the Committee that Mr Abdul Hassan 
Rajabi had applied for the grant of a new Private Hire Vehicle licence for a Skoda 
Octavia GF58 KND. 
 
The vehicle was outside the current policy guidelines by reason that the vehicle had 
covered 104,136 miles at the time the application was made. The vehicle was under 
five years of age. 
 
The Committee adjourned to examine the vehicle accompanied by the applicant 
(Mr Abdul Hassan Rajabi) and officers and upon reconvening it was 
 
RESOLVED: That, notwithstanding the Council’s current policy guidelines 

and as an exception on the grounds of the age, overall 
condition of the vehicle and its mileage being just outside of 
policy guidelines, Mr Abdul Hassan Rajabi be GRANTED a 
Private Hire Vehicle licence in respect of a Skoda Octavia 
(GF58 KND) for a period of 12 months.  

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.09 am. 


